

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen
www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on November 14, 2016 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial ordinance was approved:

Authored by SP Member Nestor D. Reyes and co-authored by SP Members Noel C. Bince, Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and Napoleon C. Fontelera, Jr.

PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 204-2016

AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE LEGISLATORS' CIRCLE ON THE PERIPHERY OR SIDE PATHWAY OF THE CAPITOL GARDEN TO INDICATE THEREON ON SUITABLE PERMANENT MARKERS THE NAMES OF THE MEMBERS OF THE PROVINCIAL LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLIES BASED ON CHRONOLOGICAL ORDER FOR HISTORICAL PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the Pangasinan legislative assemblies, through ordinances and their role in reviewing ordinances from cities and municipalities have served and contributed to make the Province one of the best and most progressive in the country;

WHEREAS, most Pangasinenses are not aware of the vital role that legislators perform in development nor who their legislators were or are in the provincial legislative assembly, and that there is a need to enshrine the names of the legislators for historical record and as a tribute to their services to the Province and to Pangasinenses;

WHEREAS, the Pangasinan Capitol is the seat of the legislative government of the Province;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Nestor D. Reyes and coauthored by SP Members Noel C. Bince, Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and Napoleon C. Fontelera, Jr., duly seconded –



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen
www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Ordinance No. 204-2016 Page 2

Be it ordained and promulgated by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session the following ordinance:

SECTION 1. Title of Ordinance - This Ordinance shall be known as "THE LEGISLATORS' CIRCLE ORDINANCE OF PANGASINAN".

SECTION 2. Scope and Coverage - A Legislators' Circle shall be created in the periphery pathway of the Capitol Garden facing south wherein suitable separate markers made of bronze or such material of permanence shall be placed on the pathway with inscription as to the names of the provincial legislative assemblies indicating therein the period, the Vice Governor and the Provincial Legislators.

The markers shall be arranged in a chronological manner to include all provincial legislative assemblies and also to reserve areas for forthcoming assemblies.

- **SECTION 3.** Approval of the National Historical Institute The design and the visual elements of the Legislators' Circle, including the size, color and material thereof, the chronological order and placement, the arrangement, and the inscription on each marker shall be with approval by the National Historical Institute and concerned government agencies or offices.
- SECTION 4. Design Preparation and Implementing Offices The Office of the Vice Governor, with the Engineering Department, and such committee as may created for this purpose, shall be tasked to prepare the design, cost, and the development of the Legislators' Circle subject to such requirements as may be set by appropriate government agencies or offices.
- **SECTION 5.** Consultation for Historical Accuracy Due consultation shall be made as to historical records or with the Pangasinan Historical Society, and the families or descendants of the Legislators to reflect a full roster of legislators per assembly.
- **SECTION 6. Penalty** A fine of One Thousand Pesos (P1,000.00) shall be imposed on any person who destroys, defaces, vandalizes or damages any feature of the Legislators' Circle.



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen
www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Ordinance No. 204-2016 Page 3

SECTION 7. Separability Clause – If for any reason, ay section of this Ordinance shall be held unconstitutional or invalid, other sections which are not affected thereby shall continue to be in full force and effect.

SECTION 8. Repealing Clause – All ordinances, rules and regulations, or parts thereof, whose provisions are in conflict with, or contrary to, the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed, amended or modified.

SECTION 9. Effectivity Clause – This Ordinance shall take effect after the final publication in a newspaper of local circulation in the Province of Pangasinan for a minimum period of three (3) consecutive weeks.

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

VICE GOVERNOR JOSE FERDINAND Z. CALIMLIM, JR.

Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

Governor

SPINO, III